### HARD COPY

#### BEFORE THE SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION WASHINGTON, DC

In the Matter of the Application of

Patrick H. Dowd

For Review of Disciplinary Action Taken by

Financial Industry Regulatory Authority

File No. 3-18283



# FINRA'S MOTION TO DISMISS DOWD'S APPLICATION FOR REVIEW AND TO STAY BRIEFING SCHEDULE

Alan Lawhead
Vice President and
Director – Appellate Group

Andrew Love Associate General Counsel

Megan Rauch Assistant General Counsel

FINRA Office of General Counsel 1735 K Street, NW Washington, DC 20006 202-728-8863

## HARD COPY

# NOV 2 2017 OFFICE OF THE SECRETARY

### TABLE OF CONTENTS

			rage
I.	INTRODUCTION		
II.	FACTUAL BACKGROUND		
	A.	The August 11, 2016 Request for Information.	3
	B.	The September 8, 2016 Request for Information	4
	C.	The December 22, 2016 Pre-Suspension Notice.	4
	D.	The January 17, 2017 Suspension Notice	5
	E.	The March 27, 2017 Bar Notice.	6
	F.	Dowd's November 7, 2017 Application for Review	7
III.	ARGUMENT		
	A.	FINRA Provided Dowd With Notice of These Proceedings.	7
	B.	Dowd Failed to Exhaust His Administrative Remedies.	8
	C.	Dowd's Application for Review is Untimely	10
IV.	CONCLUSION12		

## **TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

SEC Decisions and Releases	Page(s)
Manuel P. Asensio, Exchange Act Release No. 62315,	11
Howard Brett Berger, Exchange Act Release No. 58950,	3
Rogelio Guevara, Exchange Act Release No. 78134,	9
Kalid Morgan Jones, Exchange Act Release No. 80635,	8, 11
Gerald J. Lodovico, Exchange Act Release No. 73748,	9
Aliza A. Manzella, Exchange Act Release No. 77084,	11, 12
Gilbert T. Martinez, Exchange Act Release No. 69405,	8, 10
McBarron Capital LLC, Exchange Act Release No. 81785,	11, 12
Ricky D. Mullins, Exchange Act Release No. 71926,	9, 10
Royal Sec. Corp., 36 S.E.C. 275 (1955)	9
Mark Steven Steckler, Exchange Act Release No. 71391,	8, 10
Federal Statutes and Codes	
15 U.S.C. § 78s	11
17 C.F.R. § 201.161	2
17 C.F.R. § 201.420	11

## FINRA Rules and Guidelines

FINRA Rule 8210	passim
FINRA Rule 9134	8
FINRA Rule 9552	4, 6, 9, 10
FINRA Rule 9552(a)	4
FINRA Rule 9552(h)	5. 9
